COMPUTATIONAL STUDY OF A COMPARISON OF CO-FLOW
AND COUNTER BLOWING DBD PLASMA ACTUATOR FOR
SEPARATION CONTROL OVER AN AIRFOIL
Satoshi SEKIMOTO∗
∗Department of Aeronautics and Astronautics, University of Tokyo, Kanagawa, Japan
Keywords: flow separation control, DBD plasma actuator, NACA0015 wing, CFD
Abstract

the nondimensional base frequencyFbaseis main-
tained at 160, which is much higher for flow fluc-
tuation and appears to be in steady actuation. In
all burst actuation cases, burst ratioBR is 25%
and nondimensional burst frequencyF+ is 20.
3
SATOSHI SEKIMOTO
Table 1Computational cases
P/A geometry drive mode Dc
[Hz]
COF-N8 co-flow normal 8
COF-N12 co-flow normal 12
COF-B4 co-flow burst 4
COF-B8 co-flow burst 8
INV-N8 counter-blowing normal 8
INV-N12 counter-blowing normal 12
INV-B8 counter-blowing burst 8
INV-B12 counter-blowing burst 12
2.4 Computational grids
The zonal method is employed to treat the small
body force. Figure 5 shows the computational
grids, where the body force model is applied at

re-attach point of the flow moves to upstream di-
rection in burst mode input cases, and counter-
blowing burst input is more effective than co-
flow normal input and less effective than co-flow
burst input in the viewpoint of the minimum volt-
age at which separation can be suppressed. In
this experiments, counter-blowing normal actua-
tion has no effect for separation control. In or-
der to check above things, below additional cases
are conducted. First, the separation point and re-
Table 2Additional computational cases
P/A geometry drive mode Dc
[Hz]
COF-N10 co-flow normal 10
COF-N16 co-flow normal 16
INV-N10 counter-blowing normal 10
INV-N16 counter-blowing normal 16
INV-B10 counter-blowing burst 10
INV-B16 counter-blowing burst 16
attach point, which are predicted from theCf dis-
tributions of each case, are shown in Figs. 13 and
14. In the COF-N8, COF-N10, INV-N8 and INV-
N10 cases, the flow separates from the airfoil and